

4th Civil No. D028673

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE

COLLINS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY,

Cross-Complainant and Respondent,

vs.

D.J. PLASTERING INC.

Cross-Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the San Diego Superior Court,
San Diego Superior Court Case No. 670465,
Honorable Robert E. May, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

CAMPBELL, WOLFENZON, SOUHRADA & VOLK
JOHN B. CAMPBELL, Bar No. 70371
RONALD J. LAUTER, Bar No. 153416
11250 El Camino Real, Suite 200
San Diego, California 92130
(619) 509-1122

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
MARTIN STEIN, Bar No. 38900
FERIS M. GREENBERGER, Bar No. 93914
9601 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Cross-Defendant and Appellant
D.J. Plastering, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Material Facts And Procedural History.	4
1. The University Canyon West Project Is Built.	4
2. The Project's Homeowners Association Sues The General Contractor, Collins, For A Broad Spectrum Of Construction Defects; Collins Cross-Complains Against Numerous Subcontractors For Indemnity.	4
3. UCW And Collins Reach A Pretrial Settlement, As Do Collins And 17 Subcontractors, Not Including D.J. Plastering.	5
4. The Settlements Are Placed On The Record, But There Are No Good Faith Settlement Proceedings And No Allocation Of Damages Is Made Pretrial.	6
5. D.J. Plastering Argues That The Settlement Between UCW And Collins Extinguishes UCW's Litigable Interest In The Lawsuit.	6
6. The Trial Court Agrees With UCW And Collins That UCW Retains An Interest And Holds That UCW Can Participate As A Party At Trial, So Long As The Jury Is Made Aware Of The Settlement.	7

7.	The Trial Focuses Exclusively On Stucco Repair Issues; Evidence Of Other Defects In The Project Is Excluded.	8
8.	The Jury Returns Its Special Verdicts On The Complaint And Cross-Complaint.	10
9.	The Trial Court Allocates Damages Indemnifiable By D.J. Plastering Based On The Jury's Verdicts On The Cost Of Stucco Repair.	11
10.	Judgment Is Entered For Collins After D.J. Plastering Unsuccessfully Moves For New Trial And Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict, And This Appeal Follows.	13
11.	Collins Assigns Its Interest In The Judgment To UCW During Pendency Of This Appeal.	13
B.	Statement of Appealability.	14
	LEGAL DISCUSSION	15
I.	COLLINS FAILED TO PROVE ITS INDEMNITY CASE--IT NEVER INTRODUCED EVIDENCE FROM WHICH ANY FACTFINDER COULD DETERMINE HOW MUCH OF THE PRETRIAL SETTLEMENT WAS ALLOCABLE TO STUCCO DAMAGES AND HOW MUCH TO OTHER CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS, AND IT FAILED TO OBTAIN A VERDICT ON ALLOCATION; THE JUDGMENT THEREFORE MUST BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS.	15
A.	The Nature Of Indemnity And Elements Of An Indemnity Cause of Action.	15

B.	The Nature And Scope Of Collins’s Indemnity Claims Against D.J. Plastering.	16
C.	Collins Settles With UCW, They Decide Not To Make A Pretrial Allocation Of The Settlement Proceeds Between Stucco And Non-Stucco Claims, And Collins Fails To Obtain A Verdict On Allocation.	18
1.	The Settlement Terms.	18
2.	The Settling Parties’ Election Not To Allocate The Settlement’s Proceeds Before Trial.	18
3.	The Trial Court’s Erroneous Decision To Make A Binding Allocation Of The Settlement Proceeds After Trial, And Collins’s Concomitant Failure To Obtain A Jury Verdict On Allocation.	19
D.	The Trial Focuses Exclusively On Competing Theories Of Stucco Repair Costs, Lending No Insight Into How Stucco Repairs Fit Into The Complete Damage Picture At The Project.	23
E.	The Trial Court’s Post-Trial Allocation Serves Only To Highlight Collins’s Failure To Introduce Proof Of The Elements Of Its Indemnity Claims.	24
F.	Collins’s Complete Failure Of Proof Entitles D.J. Plastering To Reversal Of The Judgment With Directions.	26

II.	THE JUDGMENT LACKS LEGAL FOUNDATION: THE JURY FOUND COLLINS STRICTLY LIABLE TO UCW EXCLUSIVELY FOR PURELY ECONOMIC LOSS, WHICH IS UNRECOVERABLE IN STRICT LIABILITY; SINCE UCW HAD NO LEGAL RIGHT TO RECOVER SUCH DAMAGES, COLLINS ACCORDINGLY HAS NO RIGHT TO BE INDEMNIFIED FOR THEM BY D.J. PLASTERING.	27
A.	According To The Verdict, Collins’s Liability To UCW Is Founded Exclusively On Strict Liability, And Consists Solely Of Stucco Repair And Associated Relocation Costs.	28
B.	California Law Makes Clear That Purely Economic Damages Are Not Recoverable In A Strict Liability Cause Of Action.	29
C.	The Stucco Repair Costs And Relocation Costs Assessed By The Jury Constitute Purely Economic Damages, And Therefore Are Not Properly Recoverable By UCW.	31
D.	Since The Only Damages Assessed Against Collins Arising Out Of D.J. Plastering’s Work Are Legally Unrecoverable, Collins Has Failed To Establish Any Basis Upon Which D.J. Plastering Can Be Called Upon To Indemnify It.	32
1.	Indemnity Is The Right To Be Compensated For Damages Legally Incurred As A Result Of Another’s Conduct.	33

2.	Since The Verdict Demonstrates That Collins Was Not Properly Liable To UCW For The Cost Of Repairing Stucco Damage, The Indemnity Judgment Against D.J. Plastering Must Be Reversed.	34
3.	The Reversal Must Be With Directions To Enter Judgment For D.J. Plastering.	35
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN PERMITTING UCW TO APPEAR AT TRIAL AS AN APPARENT PLAINTIFF AFTER IT HAD SETTLED ITS CLAIMS AGAINST COLLINS UNDER TERMS LEAVING NO JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY TO BE TRIED.	36
A.	There Is No Right To Trial In The Absence Of A Justiciable Controversy.	36
B.	UCW Had No Justiciable Controversy To Litigate After It Settled With Collins.	38
C.	While Some Appellate Decisions Have Countenanced Trial Participation By A Settling Defendant, None Approves Such Involvement By A Plaintiff, Or By Any Party Like UCW That Has Completely Resolved The Only Justiciable Interest It Ever Had In The Case.	39
D.	Collins's Post-Trial Assignment To UCW Of Its Rights Against D.J. Plastering Confirms The Unity Of These Two Parties' Interests Following Settlement, And The Resultant Impropriety Of Permitting Them To Appear As Separate Parties At Trial Against D.J. Plastering.	42
E.	UCW's Illegitimate Participation At Trial Prejudiced D.J. Plastering And Mandates Reversal Of The Judgment.	43

IV.	THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE COLLINS AND THE OTHER DEVELOPER ENTITIES FAILED TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING EACH ONE'S ENTITLEMENT TO INDEMNITY.	45
V.	COLLINS'S FAILURE TO ALLEGE AND PROVE IT HAD A VALID CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE DURING ITS PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACTS UNDERLYING THIS LITIGATION PRECLUDES IT FROM PURSUING CONTRACT CLAIMS AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT.	47
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Aas v. Superior Court, Case No. S071258	30
Abbott v. Taz Express (Nov. 9, 1998) 1998 WL 777150	32
Albrecht v. Broughton (1970) 6 Cal.App.3d 173	44
Alcala Co. Inc. v. Superior Court (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1308	37, 39, 40
Alisal Sanitary Dist. v. Kennedy (1960) 180 Cal.App.2d 69	34
Bank of America v. Superior Court (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 613	27, 36
Boccatto v. City of Hermosa Beach (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 804	37
CC-California Plaza Associates v. Paller & Goldstein (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 1042	20, 21
Cassista v. Community Foods, Inc. (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1050	26, 35
City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 856	40
Construction Financial v. Perlite Plastering Co. (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 170	47
County of Alameda v. State Bd. of Control (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1096	41

Crowley v. Modern Faucet Mfg. Co. (1955) 44 Cal.2d 321	37
Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc. v. Nadel Partnership, Inc. (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 264	20, 22, 23, 25
Erreca's v. Superior Court (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1475	21
Everman v. Superior Court (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 466	40, 41
Fieldstone Co. v. Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc. (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 357	29, 30, 31
Friendly Village Community Assn., Inc. v. Silva & Hill Constr. Co. (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 220	41
Galvan v. Press (1954) 347 U.S. 522 [98 L.Ed. 911, 74 S.Ct. 737]	44
Golden Gate Bridge etc. Dist. v. Felt (1931) 214 Cal. 308	37, 39
Gouvis Engineering v. Superior Court (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 642	16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 34, 39, 46
Guardianship of Baby Boy M. (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 254	37
Hartford Acc. & Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1174	16
Huang v. Garner (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 404	29, 31, 32
Hydrotech Systems, Ltd. v. Oasis Waterpark (1991) 52 Cal.3d 988	47, 49
In re Tartar (1959) 52 Cal.2d 250	41

Jones v. City of Los Angeles (1951) 104 Cal.App.2d 212	48, 49
Killian v. Millard (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 1601	41
Klemme v. Hoag Memorial Hospital Presbyterian (1980) 103 Cal.App.3d 640	36
Kriegler v. Eichler Homes, Inc. (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 224	30
L.C. Rudd & Son, Inc. v. Superior Court (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 742	22
Lewis & Queen v. N.M. Ball Sons (1957) 48 Cal.2d 141	49
MacDonald & Kruse, Inc. v. San Jose Steel Co. (1972) 29 Cal.App.3d 413	17
Maryland Casualty Co. v. Bailey & Sons, Inc. (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 856	15, 16, 17, 33, 46
Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthur Young & Co. (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1337	22
McCoy v. The Hearst Corp. (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1657	26, 35
McKenna v. Elliott & Horne Co. (1953) 118 Cal.App.2d 551	37
Mullin Lumber Co. v. Chandler (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1127	16
Munoz v. Davis (1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 420	34
Myers Building Industries, Ltd. v. Interface Technology, Inc. (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 949	21, 33, 34, 35

National Assn. of Wine Bottlers v. Paul (1969) 268 Cal.App.2d 741	36, 37
Nissan Motor Corp. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd. (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 109	44
Paoli v. Cal. & Hawaiian Sugar etc. Corp. (1956) 140 Cal.App.2d 854	37
Pellett v. Sonotone Corp. (1945) 26 Cal.2d 705	37
Peter Culley & Associates v. Superior Court (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1484	16, 20, 34
Ranchwood Communities Limited Partnership v. Jim Beat Construction Co. (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1397	47
Regan Roofing Co. v. Superior Court (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1685	19, 21, 22
River Garden Farms, Inc. v. Superior Court (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 986	43
Roberts v. City of Palmdale (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363	41
Roddenberry v. Roddenberry (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634	24, 45
Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc. v. Pylon, Inc. (1975) 13 Cal.3d 622	15, 16, 33, 46
Sacramento Regional Transit Dist. v. Grumman Flexible (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 289	29, 30, 31
San Francisco Unified School Dist. v. W.R. Grace & Co. (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1318	29, 31
Seamen's Bank v. Superior Court (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1485	34

Seely v. White Motor Co. (1965) 63 Cal.2d 9	29, 30
Selma Auto Mall II v. Appellate Department (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1672	27, 36
Slottow v. American Casualty Co. (9th Cir. 1993) 10 F.3d 1355	21
Tech-Bilt, Inc. v. Woodward-Clyde & Associates (1985) 38 Cal.3d 488	20, 22, 40
Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. Monsanto Co. (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 502	32

STATUTES

Business and Professions Code section 7031	47, 48, 49
Civil Code section 2772	34
Civil Code section 1542	38
Code of Civil Procedure section 367	41
Code of Civil Procedure section 877.5	19, 40
Code of Civil Procedure section 877.6	6, 19, 20
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1, subdivision (a)(1)	14
Evidence Code section 500	24, 45

TEXTS

1 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (3d ed. 1986) Burden of Proof and Presumptions, § 131, pp. 116	24, 45
5 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1988) Torts, § 89, p. 162	34
6 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1988) Torts, § 1297, pp. 749-752	30
8 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Attack on Judgment in the Trial Court, § 39, pp. 544-546	49
Note, Economic Loss in Products Liability Jurisprudence (1966) 66 Colum.L.Rev. 917	31
